specified period. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates underlying the pro forma
adjustments and are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. The unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements, including the notes thereto, are qualified
in their entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical financial statements of MicroVision, included in its Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022.

MICROVISION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands)

MicroVision

Historical

Ibeo Historical, As
Adjusted

Note (3) and (4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 20,536  $ 2,449  $ (13,847)   (a)   $ 5,670
   (1,019)   (b)
   (2,449)   (d)

Investment securities, available-for-sale   62,173   —   —   62,173
Inventory   1,861   1,603   (936)   (c)   3,058

   530   (e)
Advance to Ibeo   4,132   —   (4,132)   (a)   —
Other current assets   2,306   5,225   (4,507)   (d)   3,024

Total current assets   91,008   9,277   (26,360)   73,925
Property and equipment, net   6,830   4,318   (1,393)   (c)   12,160

   2,405   (e)
Operating lease right-of-use asset   14,579   —   1,517   (c)   14,813

   (1,283)   (e)
Restricted cash   1,418   —   3,263   (a)   4,681
Intangible assets, net   75   1,338   19   (c)   18,088

   16,656   (e)
Other assets   1,086   17,967   (17,567)   (c)   1,086

   (400)   (d)

Total assets   $ 114,996  $ 32,900  $ (23,143)   $ 124,753

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   2,061   126,326   (126,326)   (d)   2,061
Accrued liabilities   2,058   —   (372)   (b)   1,686
Contract liabilities   4,601   1,559   (381)   (e)   5,779
Other current liabilities   839   25,998   2,481   (a)   3,320

   (25,998)   (d)
Current portion of long-term debt   —   6,821   (6,821)   (d)   —
Current portion of operating lease liability   1,846   —   61   (e)   1,907
Current portion of finance lease obligations   21   —   —   21

Total current liabilities   11,426   160,704   (157,356)   14,774
Operating lease liability, net of current portion   13,829   —   173   (e)   14,002
Deferred tax liabilities   1,936   (1,883)   (c)   —

   (53)   (d)
Other liabilities   7,696   3,263   (a)   3,263

   (3,767)   (c)
   (3,929)   (d)

Total liabilities   25,255   170,336   (163,552)   32,039
Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders’ equity   —   —

Common stock   171   —   —   171
Additional paid-in capital   772,221   —   —   772,221
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (127)   —   —   (127)
Accumulated deficit   (682,524)   —   (647)   (b)   (679,551)

   3,620   (f)
Ibeo Net equity   —   (137,436)   (12,709)   (c)   —

   150,145   (d)

Total shareholders’ equity   89,741   (137,436)   140,409   92,714

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 114,996  $ 32,900  $ (23,143)   $ 124,753

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

MICROVISION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands)

MicroVision

Historical

Ibeo Historical, As
Adjusted

Note (3) and (4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenue   664   6,293   —   6,957
Total cost of revenue   (100)   (8,683)   (1,546)   (g)   (10,329)

Gross profit   564   (2,390)   (1,546)   (3,372)

Research and development expense   30,413   38,770   (905)   (g)   68,278
Sales, marketing, general and administrative expense   24,041   22,267   (156)   (g)   46,799

   647   (b)

Total operating expenses   54,454   61,037   (414)   115,077

Loss from operations   (53,890)   (63,427)   (1,132)   (118,449)
Bargain purchase gain   3,620   (f)   3,620
Other income (expense), net   799   (4,415)   5,331   (h)   1,042

   (673)   (i)
Income tax expense   (52)   52   (h)

Net loss   $ (53,091)  $ (67,894)  $ 7,198   $(113,787)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted   $ (0.32)   $ (0.69)

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic and diluted   165,958   165,958

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2022 gives effect to the Ibeo acquisition as if it had occurred on December 31, 2022. The
unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations was prepared based on the assumption that the Ibeo acquisition occurred on January 1, 2022, consolidating

[…]

Contract liabilities   1,457   1,457   1,559
Provisions   3,348   4,689   5,016
Other liabilities   14,336   19,613   20,982
Convertible loans   6,250   3,251   3,478
Shareholder loan   —   3,125   3,343

Total current liabilities   147,485   150,219   160,704
Non-current liabilities:

Shareholder loan   3,125   —   —
Provisions   3,024   16   17
Deferred tax liabilities   —   1,810   1,936
Other liabilities   —   4,178   4,470
Convertible loan   —   3,000   3,209

Total liabilities   153,634   159,223   170,336
Ibeo Net equity   (141,683)   (128,470)   (137,436)
Total liabilities and equity  € 11,951  € 30,753  $ 32,900

The following table reconciles the historical statement of operations of Ibeo in German GAAP to U.S. GAAP as of November 30, 2022, prepared in euros
and converted to U.S. dollars. Additionally, as Ibeo’s historical financial statements are as of and for the 11-month period ended November 30, 2022, the
unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations includes an adjustment of an additional one month of activity to represent Ibeo’s preliminary-historical full
year 2022 statement of operations.

(in thousands)

Unaudited
Historical Ibeo
German GAAP

11 Months Ended
November 30, 2022

(EUR)

Unaudited
Historical Adjusted

Ibeo U.S. GAAP
11 Months Ended

November 30, 2022
(EUR)

Unaudited
Preliminary Activity

for Month Ended
December 31, 2022

(EUR)

Unaudited
Historical Adjusted

Ibeo U.S. GAAP
12-Month
Equivalent

(EUR)

Unaudited
Historical Adjusted

Ibeo U.S. GAAP
12-Month
Equivalent

(USD)
Net revenue  € 4,304  € 5,524  € 450  € 5,974  $ 6,293
Cost of revenue   (2,505)   (7,988)   (255)   (8,243)   (8,683)

Gross (loss) profit   1,799   (2,464)   195   (2,269)   (2,390)
Research and development expense   35,111   35,089   1,716   36,805   38,770
Sales, marketing, general and

administrative expense   17,429   18,572   2,566   21,138   22,267
Operating (loss) profit   (50,741)   (56,125)   (4,087)   (60,212)   (63,427)

Other income (expense), net   845   845   25   870   916
Other (loss) income   845   845   25   870   916

Financial Result   (5,040)   (5,041)   (20)   (5,061)   (5,331)
Loss from operations before

income tax   (54,936)   (60,321)   (4,082)   (64,403)   (67,842)
Income tax expense   —   (49)   —   (49)   (52)
Net loss  € (54,936)  € (60,370)  € (4,082)  € (64,452)  $ (67,894)

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

The accounting policies used in the preparation of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are those set out in MicroVision’s
audited financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022. Upon consummation of the Ibeo acquisition, MicroVision began a
comprehensive review of Ibeo’s accounting policies. As a result of the completion of this review, MicroVision may identify additional differences
between the accounting policies of the two companies which, when conformed, could have a material impact on the combined financial statements.